
 

 Commission Agenda Report 
 
 
 

To:  Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission 
 
Prepared by:  Aakash Shah, Contract Planner 
 
Reviewed by: Bonnie Blue, Planning Director 
 
Date prepared:  August 7, 2020  Meeting Date: August 17, 2020 
 
Subject: Appeal No. 20-008 - Appeal of Planning Director’s approval of 

Administrative Plan Review-Woolsey Fire No. 19-060 and Site Plan 
Review No. 19-099 for improvements to modify a like-for-like rebuild of 
a single-family residence and associated development destroyed by 
the November 2018 Woolsey Fire 

 
Location:  5936 Filaree Heights Avenue, not within the 

appealable coastal zone 
APN:   4469-013-023 
Owners:   Denker Family Trust 

 Appellants:  Terry Lucoff, Robert Brinkmann, and Stacy Clunies-
Ross 

 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-58 
(Attachment A), determining the project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), denying Appeal No. 20-008 (Attachment B) and 
approving Administrative Plan Review-Woolsey Fire (APRWF) No. 19-060 and Site Plan 
Review (SPR) No. 19-099 for improvements to modify a like-for-like fire rebuild of a single-
family residence, second unit, garage and hobby/greenhouse destroyed by the November 
2018 Woolsey Fire that was approved under Planning Verification-Woolsey Fire (PVWF) 
No. 19-188 located in the Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2) zoning district at 5936 
Filaree Heights Avenue (Denker Family Trust). 
 
DISCUSSION:  The subject property is located in the Malibu Park neighborhood, which 
was particularly hard hit by the November 9, 2018 Woolsey Fire.  Most of the homes on 
the Filaree Heights cul de sac were destroyed (Figure 1).  
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Figure 1: May 2020 Aerial Photo of the Property 

 
Source: ConnectExplorer 

 
Prior to the fire, the subject property was developed with a 3,477-square foot, two-story, 
single-family residence, 965-square foot second unit, 700-square foot detached garage 
and 720-square foot hobby/greenhouse that were destroyed in the fire. A swimming pool 
also existing on the property.  PVWF No. 19-188 was approved in September 2019 for a 
like-for-like rebuild of the previous residence, second unit and hobby/greenhouse in their 
original previous design and siting. A like-for-like rebuild including an increase in square 
footage of up to 10 percent is allowed without a coastal development permit pursuant to 
LIP Section 13.4.6.A and without bringing any non-conformities into compliance with 
current code when processed as a Planning Verification (PV) pursuant to MMC Section 
17.60.020(F).  A PV is a ministerial approval granted by the Planning Director.  

The original 3,477 square foot house included an approximately 442 square foot second 
story. With the 10 percent increase in square footage allowed with a PV, a 3,824.5 square 
foot house could be allowed. The applicants (Jeff and Jen Denker) are proposing a 3,751 
square foot residence (an increase of 274 square feet), which is less than a 10 percent 
increase in the structure size.   

Once the applicant started work on the detailed project plans, it was determined that 
modifications would be needed to meet the requirements of the Fire Department for the 
length of the driveway and a new turnaround area. These changes resulted in the new 
relocated and attached garage and a shift of the second story to avoid a three-story 
condition above the garage.  The proposed replacement structure is mostly located on the 
previously existing building pad.  Because the project proposes to relocate the second 

Subject Property 
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story and increase its size by 274 square feet from approximately 442 to 711 square feet, 
the relocation of and increase in second floor size triggered a site plan review and review 
under an APR instead of simply a PV, even though the project square footage still falls 
within what would be allowed with a PV.   
 
It should be noted that the 3,751 square feet of the proposed home includes the square 
footage of the new attached garage, whereas the original 3,477 square foot home did not 
include an attached garage. The original garage was a separate 700 square foot detached 
structure.  
 
The applicant then filed the APRWF and SPR for the scope of work described above, plus 
accessory site improvements. The Planning Director’s Notice of Decision approving the 
APRWF and SPR are included as Attachment E.   
 
While an APR is a ministerial Planning Director Approval that is not appealable to the 
Planning Commission under Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section 17.62.040(E) the site 
plan review is appealable to the Planning Commission, pursuant to MMC Section 
17.04.220 (A) which states, that any person aggrieved by a decision or any portion of the 
decision made by the director under the provisions of this title in connection with a site 
plan review, variance, stringline modification, conditional use permit, reasonable 
accommodation request, determination of permitted use, sign permit, cultural resources 
review, highway dedication or improvement, or temporary use permit application may 
appeal such action to the planning commission. Any person aggrieved in a similar manner 
by such a decision made by the planning commission may appeal such action to the city 
council. 
 
The scope of work for the APR/SPR includes: 
 

a. 274-square foot addition to second floor, for a total of 711 square feet of second 
floor; 

b. Attached 887-square foot partially underground attached garage and elimination of 
the original 700-square foot detached garage; 

i. Total development square footage of the proposed project is 5,608 
square feet, while the original approved PV to replace the previous 
development would have been 5,862 square feet;  

c. Relocated enlarged swimming pool measuring 50 feet long by 12 feet wide including 
a spa measuring 9 feet by 7 feet, 6 inches; 

d. New 1,734-square foot of impermeable pool deck; 
e. New 1,004 square foot driveway; 
f. 543 cubic yards of non-exempt grading; and  
g. SPR No. 19-099 to allow for construction above 18 feet in height, not to exceed 24 

feet in height for flat roof. 

The project plans are included as Attachment F.  
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Appeal to the Planning Commission 
 
The matter is an appeal of the Planning Director’s approval of APRWF No. 19-060 and 
SPR No. 19-099, which is included as Attachment E.   
 
The appellants are three adjacent property owners – Lucoff, Clunies-Ross and Brinkmann. 
The appellants filed a timely appeal of the APRWF/SPR on June 18, 2020 (Attachment 
B). The applicants (the property owners) filed a response to the appeal on July 13, 2020 
(Attachment C). 
 
The appellants’ specific arguments in support of the appeal are noted below in italics. The 
full text of the appeal documents can be found in Attachment B.  Following each statement 
is staff’s response.    
 
Appeal Item 1.   Relocating and increasing the height of the second story will block primary 
views. 
 
Staff Response 
 
One of the findings that must be made to approve a SPR for structures over 18 feet in 
height is that the project does not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean 
or Santa Monica Mountains from the main viewing area of any affected principal residence 
(MMC Section 17.62.040(D)(4).  Additionally on July 24, 2020 story poles were reinstalled 
on the property to demonstrate height and bulk of the proposed project.  Comments were 
received from the neighbors regarding the massing and bulk of the proposed addition on 
the second story, during the public comment period for the SPR permit. Staff reviewed 
Primary View Determinations (PVDs) from neighboring properties that are on file with the 
City.  It was determined that the proposed development based on staff’s site evaluations 
and story pole placement would not adversely impact protected views.  
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Figure 2: Subject Property in Relation to Appellant’s Properties 

 
Source: CityGIS 

 
The property at 5938 Filaree Heights (Lucoff) has a PVD (See Exhibit in Attachment B) 
taken on March 2, 2017. The location for the primary view is outside the living room 
(primary living area). This is a location chosen by the property owner. Panoramic 
photographs were taken from east to west (180 degrees) to document the view at that 
time. As shown in the photographs, Mr. Lucoff enjoys mainly a south facing view of the 
ocean.  As the photographs turn towards the west, the view of the ocean is blocked by the 
house/garage on the adjacent property at 5940 Filaree Heights (Brinkmann) and tall 
landscaping beyond the house.  Mr. Lucoff contends staff changed his view from west 
facing to south facing.  However, the property never had a west facing view of the ocean 
based on the photographs which are date stamped, sent to the applicant and kept on file 
at the City. Because Mr. Lucoff submitted a copy of the official PVD which includes the 
photographs with his appeal letter, staff is uncertain why he believes he had a west facing 
view of the ocean which is contrary to the photos in the PVD. Regardless, Mr. Lucoff’s 
property at 5938 Filaree Heights does not have a protected view across the subject 
property and as such his protected primary view will not be impacted by the relocation of 
the second story. 
 
The property at 29958 Harvester Road (Stacy Clunies-Ross) does not have a PVD to 
protect a pre-existing view on file with the City and at this time cannot apply for a PVD.  A 
pre-existing view is a view that existed as of issuance of a certificate of occupancy (MMC 
Section 17.45.030 - Definitions).  Since the house at 29958 Harvester Road, which was 
destroyed by the Woolsey Fire, is still under construction and has not been issued a 
certificate of occupancy, a PVD is unavailable. Additionally, pursuant to MMC Section 
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17.45.150 (Primary View Determination Prohibition in Disaster Areas), all properties within 
a disaster area are temporarily prohibited from obtaining a new or updated PVD unless 
(1) the request was submitted prior to February 1, 2019, or (2) the PVD would not impose 
any limitation on replacement landscaping or replacement structures. MMC Section 
17.45.030 (Definitions), defines “disaster areas” as the area within 1,000-foot radius of a 
property that was damaged or destroyed by a disaster such as the Woolsey Fire. Since 
the Harvester property does not have an existing PVD and cannot apply for one until at a 
minimum the home receives a certificate of occupancy, the owner is not entitled to a 
protected primary view over the subject property. 
 
The property at 5940 Filaree Heights (Brinkmann) is located in front of the subject property 
and has appealed the project based on neighborhood character and privacy, not view 
blockage. 
 
In summary, staff found that the proposed development meets the property development 
and design standards pursuant to MMC Section 17.40 (Property Development Standards) 
and Section 17.62.040(A)(17) (Site Plan Review). Based on staff’s site visit after the story 
poles were installed, staff determined that the proposed development will not block 
protected primary views of any of the appellants’ properties because of its location on the 
subject site and surrounding topography, even though the size of the second floor is 
increasing. 
 
Appeal Item 2.  The proposed project would alter the character of the neighborhood due 
to its size and the height and location of the second story. 

 
Staff Response 
Pre-fire aerial photographs show that neighboring properties around Filaree Heights 
consisted of similar single-story, and two-story single-family residences (Figure 3).  The 
proposed 711-square foot second floor will be 24 feet in height which is three feet, ten 
inches taller than the previously existing residence, which was 20 feet, two inches in 
height. While the proposed development will be taller than previous development, other 
homes in the surrounding neighborhood measure from 24 to 28 feet in height. The 
appellant at 5940 Filaree (Brinkmann) expressed concern that the new location of the 
second story would impact his privacy and that the inclusion of a partially underground 
garage raised the overall height of the project which contributed to the impact the house 
had on neighborhood character.  The applicant has indicated that the moving of the 
second floor to the east end of the house and inclusion of the partially underground garage 
was necessitated by Fire Department requirements for a longer driveway and a turnaround 
area for fire trucks. While the garage does project above natural grade by 3.5 feet, the 
project stays within the allowed height for a flat roof of 24 feet above existing or finished 
grade.  In addition, while the subject home sits at a higher elevation, it is at least 100 feet 
away from the property at Brinkmann home at 5940 Filaree Heights. 
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Figure 3: 2014 Pre-Fire Development Aerial Photo 

 
Source: ConnectExplorer 

 
The applicants have included in their response letter (Attachment C) comparative data on 
their property and the three appellants’ properties. This analysis, based on fire rebuild 
plans or information from the appellant, indicates that all of the properties except the Ross 
property on Harvester are similar in size and vary in height from one story to two stories. 
The Ross property on Harvester which is located at a higher elevation and on a larger lot 
(gross lot area 1.87 acres) is the largest all of the properties involved in the appeal. The 
Planning Director approved an ACDP for a new home on that lot on March 9, 2017 and 
that approval was reported to the Planning Commission on March 20, 2017. The project 
consisted of a 5,640 square foot, two-story, single-family residence, that was 28 feet tall 
along with a 743 square foot, three car detached garage. The project included a finding 
that the project did not negatively impact neighborhood character. No appeal was filed. 

This mix of house sizes, lot sizes and building heights is typical for the Malibu Park 
neighborhood. Further, neighborhood character is not defined in the code. The main 
element of the project that the appellants objected to is the increased height, size and 
relocation of the second story. The required finding that the project does not adversely 
affect neighborhood character entails the consideration of several factors including the 
visibility of the residence from public viewing places, location on the lot, height, and 
massing.    

Subject Property 
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Story poles are placed on properties to not only determine view impacts but also to 
determine visibility from the street, height in relation to the surrounding properties and the 
massing of a proposed structure. Story poles were placed on the parcel on December 29, 
2020, and the site inspection by staff was conducted on January 3, 2020. As demonstrated 
by the story poles, the project's location on the site, height and bulk is compatible with 
other development in the adjacent area in that the area has historically been developed 
with single and two-story residences in a varied size range and similar orientation to 
maximize views toward the Pacific Ocean.  Privacy is not protected by any specific 
development standard, and as noted earlier, the proposed second story will be more than 
100 feet away from the Brinkmann property.  The proposed project complies with the size, 
height, location, grading and residential development standards of the LCP and MMC, 
consistent with the RR-2 zoning designation and does not negatively impact neighborhood 
character. 

Appeal Item 3.  The proposed underground garage will negatively impact surrounding 
properties because of an existing underground stream on property. 
 
Staff Response 

 
The proposed project was reviewed by the Planning Department and found to comply with 
all applicable codes. The City of Malibu Public Works Department and Environmental 
Sustainability Department permits will be required prior to the issuance of a building permit 
for the project. The applicant will be required to submit detailed engineered drainage plans 
for review and approval.  This review process will ensure the proposed project will comply 
with all applicable requirements of state and local law.  Furthermore, the drainage plans 
for the property will be reviewed to ensure that the project does not result in impacts to 
neighboring properties. 
 
Project Processing and Noticing 
 
In the appeal letters submitted by the appellants, the appellants contend that the 
processing of the application did not comply with the MMC’s noticing and public hearing 
requirements because they were not noticed, and that the project should have been heard 
by the Planning Commission. 
 
There are several permitting options available to property owners who lost their homes 
due to the Woolsey Fire. These are briefly summarized in Attachment D. The application 
meets the criteria for processing under Option 3 with an APR and SPR for which the 
Planning Director is the review and approval authority, unless that decision is appealed to 
the Planning Commission as in the subject case. The only fire rebuild properties that go 
directly to the Planning Commission are those projects that require a coastal development 
permit. The project was properly processed with an APR/SPR approved by the Planning 
Director, and that decision has now been appealed to the Commission.  
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It is important to note that while the appellants contend that the applicant is requesting a 
deviation or variance from the code, that is not the case.  The code allows structures up 
to 18 feet in height with an APR and projects over 18 feet and up to 24 feet with a flat roof 
and 28 feet with a pitched roof if an SPR is granted. The applicant is requesting a 24-foot 
high second story and has applied for an SPR as required by the MMC. Pursuant to MMC 
Section 17.62,040(A)(1), the Planning Director may approve structures up to 24 feet in 
height with a flat roof or 28 feet for a pitched roof if certain findings are made. A variance 
is a deviation from the code altogether and must be decided by the Planning Commission 
after a public hearing.  Here, the approval of the SPR for height, as allowed by the code, 
as been appealed to the Planning Commission.   
 
Two of the appellants contend they were not properly noticed on the project. An APR by 
itself does not require any public noticing.  This application is an APR with an SPR.  The 
SPR requires a mailed public notice.  At the time the appeal was filed, two notices had 
been sent regarding the project. The first was a Notice of Application which was sent to all 
property owners and occupants within 500 feet of the property and the second notice was 
a Notice of Decision which was sent to the property owner and interested parties pursuant 
to Chapter 17.62.040 (Site Plan Review). Staff utilizes a certified mailing list submitted by 
the applicant when mailing out notices. The addresses on the list are obtained from the 
Los Angeles County Tax Assessor. A review of the file indicates that both appellants were 
on the certified mailing list as well as the interested parties list which means notices were 
sent to the addresses the City had in the files from the Los Angeles County Tax Assessors 
office unless those addresses were updated by the appellants.  Regardless, the file 
indicates the adjacent property owners were notified as required by the code.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:  Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning Director has analyzed the 
proposed project. The Planning Director found that this project is listed among the classes 
of projects that have been determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the 
environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA 
pursuant to Sections 15303(a), (d) and (3) - New Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures. The Planning Director has further determined that none of the six exceptions 
to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15300.2). 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: On July 23, 2020, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was 
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City and a public notice was 
mailed to the owners and occupants of all properties within a radius of 500 feet of the 
subject property (Attachment G).  
 
SUMMARY:  The appellants have not provided substantial evidence to support the 
contention that: 1) the processing on the application did not comply with the noticing and 
public hearing requirements in the Malibu Municipal Code, 2) the proposed second story 
will block primary views, 3) the proposed project would alter the character with the 
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neighborhood, and 4) the proposed underground garage will negatively impact 
surrounding properties because of an existing underground stream on property. 
 
Based on the record as a whole, including but not limited to all written and oral testimony 
offered in connection with this matter, staff recommends that the Planning Commission 
adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-58 denying Appeal No. 20-008 and 
approving APRWF No. 19-060 and SPR No. 19-099. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
A. Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-58 
B. Appeal No. 20-008 
C. Applicant’s Response to Appeal 
D. Fire Rebuild Process 
E. Planning Director Notice of Decision 
F. Project Plans 
G. Public Hearing Notice 
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City of Malibu 
Environmental Health ● Environmental Sustainability Department 

23825 Stuart Ranch Road · Malibu, California · 90265-4861 
Phone (310) 456-2489 · Fax (310) 456-3356 · www.malibucity.org  

Page 1 of 2 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET 
PROJECT INFORMATION 

Applicant: 
(name and email 
 address) 

Monder Shoufany, Living Homes 
monder@livinghomes.net 

Project Address: 5936 Filaree Hts 
Malibu, California  90265 

Planning Case No.: APRWF 19-060 
Project Description: Fire rebuild more than 10%, addition to second floor, new subterranean garage, relocate 

pool, add pool house 
Date of Review: April 28, 2020 
Reviewer: Melinda Talent Signature: 
Contact Information: Phone: (310) 456-2489 ext 364 Email: mtalent@malibucity.org 

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION 
Project  Plans: Living Homes dated 9-19-19 (received 4-24-20) 
Miscellaneous: Onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) fire damage assessment form by Ely Jr. 

dated 12-10-18 
Previous Reviews: 

REVIEW FINDINGS 
Planning Stage: CONFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETE for the City of Malibu Local Coastal 

Program/Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC).  
The listed conditions of Planning stage conformance review and plan check 
review comments shall be addressed prior to plan check approval. 
CONFORMANCE REVIEW INCOMPLETE for the City of Malibu LIP and MMC.  
The listed Planning stage review comments shall be addressed prior to 
conformance review completion. 

OWTS Plot Plan: NOT REQUIRED 
REQUIRED (attached hereto) REQUIRED (not attached) 

Environmental Health conformance review has been completed for the development proposal described 
in the project description provided by the Planning Department and the project plans and reports submitted 
to this office. Please distribute this review sheet to all of the project consultants and, prior to final approval, 
provide a coordinated submittal addressing all conditions for final approval and plan check items. 

The conditional conformance findings hereby transmitted complete the Planning stage Environmental 
Health review of the project. In order to obtain Environmental Health final approval of the OWTS Plot Plan 
and project construction drawings (during Building Safety plan check), all conditions and plan check items 
listed below must be addressed through submittals to the Environmental Health office. 
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City of Malibu 

M E M O R A N D U M 

To: Planning Department 

From: Public Works Department 
    Nicole Benyamin, Assistant Civil Engineer 
 

Date:  May 7, 2020 

Re: Proposed Conditions of Approval for 5936 Filaree Heights APRWF 19-060 

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.  
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with 
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) can be attained.  Prior 
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following 
conditions. 

 
GRADING AND DRAINAGE 
 

1. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active 
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City’s LIP  Section 
8.3.  A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition. 

 
2. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to 

the issuance of grading permits for the project. 
 Public Works Department General Notes 
 The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property 

shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways, 
walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks). 

 The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on 
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan.  Areas disturbed by 
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of 
the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system 
shall be included within the area delineated. 

 The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls, 
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading 
plan. 
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 If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on the 
grading plan. 

 If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the resources 
study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be 
protected (to be left undisturbed).  Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the 
grading plan if required by the City Biologist. 

 Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan.  Systems greater 
than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with 
the grading plan. 

 Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by the 
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit. 

 
3. A digital drawing (AutoCAD) of the project’s private storm drain system, public storm drain 

system within 250 feet of the property limits, and post-construction BMP’s shall be submitted 
to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading or building permits.  The 
digital drawing shall adequately show all storm drain lines, inlets, outlet, post-construction 
BMP’s and other applicable facilities.  The digital drawing shall also show the subject 
property, public or private street, and any drainage easements. 

 
 
STORMWATER 
 
 

4. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the 
Grading/Building permits for the project.  This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment 
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to: 

 
Erosion Controls Scheduling 
 Preservation of Existing 

Vegetation 
Sediment Controls Silt Fence 
 Sand Bag Barrier 
 Stabilized Construction Entrance 
Non-Storm Water  Water Conservation Practices 
Management Dewatering Operations 
Waste Management Material Delivery and Storage 
 Stockpile Management 
 Spill Prevention and Control 
 Solid Waste Management 
 Concrete Waste Management 
 Sanitary/Septic Waste 

Management 
 

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the 
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook.  Designated areas 
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